harmonized unregulated storage cost allocation methodology. Details of this

harmonized methodology is provided at Exhibit 1, Tab 13, Schedule 2. The

harmonization resulted in a $17.3 million transfer of gross PPE from the utility to the

unregulated business, partially offset by related accumulated depreciation of $10.6

million. These amounts are reflected as of January 1, 2024, as part of the restated

opening balance in gross utility assets and accumulated depreciation.

19. Table 3 and 4 provide the summary of the results of the Asset Harmonization and

Unregulated Storage Cost Allocation in relation to the 2024 Test Year opening

balances for Gross PPE and Accumulated Depreciation. These harmonization

impacts are provided at Attachment 8.

Filed: 2022-10-31
 EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Plus Attachments

Page 8 of 8

Table 3
2024 Test Year Utility Property, Plant and Equipment

Gross Assets

Line
No.  Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Gross

Property,
Plant and
Equipment

Asset
Harmonization
Adjustments

Unregulated
Cost

Allocation
Adjustments

Restated
Opening
Gross

Property,
Plant and
Equipment

   (a) (b) (c) (d) = (a+b+c)

1  Distribution Plant   17,811.6  (970.8) 0.0  16,840.8
2  Transmission Plant  4,303.7  658.9  0.0  4,962.6
3  Storage Plant  1,549.3  21.5  0.0  1,570.8
4  General Plant  1,183.7  (9.7) (17.3) 1,156.7
5  Other Plant  3.3  0.0  0.0  3.3
6  Total  24,851.7  (300.2) (17.3) 24,534.2

Table 4
2024 Test Year Utility Property, Plant and Equipment

Accumulated Depreciation

Line
No.

Particulars
($ millions)

Opening Accumulated
Depreciation

Asset
Harmonization
Adjustments

Unregulated
Cost

Allocation
Adjustments

Restated Opening
Accumulated
Depreciation

   (a) (b) (c) (d) = (a+b+c)

1
Distribution
Plant   (6,537.4) 370.5  0.0  (6,166.9)

2
Transmission
Plant  (1,411.4) (207.4) 0.0  (1,618.9)

3  Storage Plant  (559.9) 10.6  0.0  (549.3)

4
General
Plant  (729.8) 126.5  10.6  (592.7)

5  Other Plant  (2.9) 0.0  0.0  (2.9)
6  Total  (9,241.3) 300.2  10.6  (8,930.6)

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 1

Page 1 of 4

2013 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Line
No. Particulars ($ millions) Utility

OEB-
Approved Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Distribution Plant EGD 5,998.3 6,001.9 6,400.6 6,735.6 7,715.0 8,264.5 8,585.5
2 Underground Storage Plant EGD 333.5 342.4 359.6 370.6 385.0 410.7 425.1
3 General Plant EGD 424.5 414.5 466.4 491.9 499.2 563.8 594.1
4 Other Plant EGD (6.9) (9.5) (10.0) (11.2) (10.8) (10.2) (10.2)
5 Total 6,749.4 6,749.3 7,216.6 7,586.9 8,588.4 9,228.8 9,594.5

[…]

Utility Other Plant - EGI -  Continuity of Accumulated Depreciation Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2023 Bridge Year

Dec. 2022 Dec. 2023 Dec. 2023

Line
No. Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Costs Net of
Proceeds Closing Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (a + b + c + d) (f) (g) = (e + f) (h)

EGD Rate Zone Plant held for future use

1 Inactive services (1.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.5) 0.0 (1.5) (1.5)

Union Rate Zones Intangible Plant

2 Franchises and consents (1.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.0) 0.0 (1.0) (1.0)
3 Other intangible plant (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.5) 0.0 (0.5) (0.5)

4 Sub-Total (1.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.5) 0.0 (1.5) (1.5)

5 EGI Total (2.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (2.9) 0.0 (2.9) (2.9)

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 8
Page 1 of 10

Utility Gross Distribution Plant - EGI - Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2024 Test Year

Dec. 2023 Dec. 2024 Dec. 2024

Line
No. Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Transfers

Restated
Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Closing
Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) (f) = (c + d + e) (g) (h) = (f + g) (i)

1 Renewable Natural Gas 23.2 0.0 23.2 16.4 0.0 39.6 0.0 39.6 28.1
2 Land 118.1 (0.1) 118.1 3.6 (5.0) 116.6 0.0 116.6 117.6
3 Land rights 87.2 (19.9) 67.3 1.3 0.0 68.6 0.0 68.6 67.7
4 Structures and improvements 487.8 (141.3) 346.6 82.9 (38.4) 391.1 (0.3) 390.7 362.1
5 Services - metallic 4,070.1 (399.4) 3,670.7 250.5 (8.6) 3,912.6 0.0 3,912.6 3,750.9
6 Services - plastic 1,609.3 213.2 1,822.5 74.8 (2.1) 1,895.2 0.0 1,895.2 1,842.2
7 Regulators 165.8 329.6 495.3 39.1 (13.1) 521.3 0.0 521.3 502.8
8 House regulators & meter installations 144.1 20.3 164.4 20.0 (0.1) 184.4 0.0 184.4 169.8
9 Mains - metallic 7,066.6 (3,135.6) 3,931.0 176.4 (21.0) 4,086.5 (2.2) 4,084.3 3,974.6

10 Mains - plastic 1,128.1 2,616.5 3,744.6 230.5 (10.9) 3,964.2 0.0 3,964.2 3,812.8
11 Mans - envision 0.0 208.0 208.0 28.4 0.0 236.4 0.0 236.4 217.5
12 NGV station compressors 6.2 5.8 12.0 0.9 0.0 12.9 0.0 12.9 12.3
13 Measuring & regulating equipment 1,069.6 33.2 1,102.8 64.1 (4.6) 1,162.3 (0.5) 1,161.8 1,119.5
14 Meters 1,137.2 0.0 1,137.2 89.8 (31.8) 1,195.2 0.0 1,195.2 1,154.5
15 Regulatory Overheads 701.3 (701.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

16 Total 17,814.6 (970.8) 16,843.8 1,078.8 (135.5) 17,787.0 (3.1) 17,784.0 17,132.3

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 8
Page 2 of 10

Utility Transmission Plant - EGI - Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2024 Test Year

Dec. 2023 Dec. 2024 Dec. 2024

Line
No Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Transfers

Restated
Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Closing
Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) (f) = (c + d + e) (g) (h) = (f + g) (i)

1 Land 86.8 0.0 86.9 2.1 (1.2) 87.8 0.0 87.8 87.1
2 Land rights 71.1 19.9 91.0 1.6 0.0 92.6 0.0 92.6 91.4
3 Structures & improvements 168.0 13.6 181.7 0.7 (0.0) 182.3 0.0 182.3 181.9
4 Mains 2,226.2 834.9 3,061.0 137.1 (2.0) 3,196.1 0.0 3,196.1 3,097.7
5 Compressor equipment 953.8 77.2 1,031.0 1.6 0.0 1,032.6 0.0 1,032.6 1,031.4
6 Measuring & regulating equipment 462.3 41.3 503.6 45.6 (0.0) 549.2 0.0 549.2 515.9
7 Line Pack Gas 7.5 0.0 7.5 0.0 0.0 7.5 0.0 7.5 7.5
8 Regulatory Overheads 328.0 (328.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

9 Total 4,303.7 658.9 4,962.6 188.7 (3.2) 5,148.1 0.0 5,148.1 5,012.9

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 8
Page 3 of 10

Utility Storage Plant - EGI - Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2024 Test Year

Dec. 2023 Dec. 2024 Dec. 2024

Line
No. Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Transfers

Restated
Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Closing
Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) (f) = (c + d + e) (g) (h) = (f + g) (i)

Underground Storage Plant

1 Land 11.5 6.7 18.2 0.1 0.0 18.3 (1.0) 17.3 17.2
2 Land rights 83.2 (6.7) 76.5 0.0 0.0 76.5 0.0 76.5 76.5

[…]

8 Measuring and regulating equipment 98.7 3.6 102.3 14.2 (0.9) 115.5 0.0 115.5 105.9
9 Base pressure gas 69.5 0.0 69.5 0.0 (0.1) 69.4 0.0 69.4 69.5
10 Regulatory Overheads 26.9 (26.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

11 Sub-Total 1,510.5 21.5 1,531.9 109.5 (3.5) 1,637.9 (1.5) 1,636.4 1,562.4

Local Storage Plant

12 Land 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 Structures and improvements 6.8 1.5 8.3 0.3 0.0 8.7 0.0 8.7 8.4
14 Gas holders - storage 5.9 1.3 7.3 0.0 0.0 7.3 0.0 7.3 7.3
15 Gas holders - equipment 20.2 4.5 24.8 0.0 0.0 24.8 0.0 24.8 24.8
16 Regulatory Overheads 7.4 (7.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17 Sub-Total 40.4 0.0 40.4 0.3 0.0 40.7 0.0 40.7 40.5

18 EGI Total 1,550.8 21.5 1,572.3 109.9 (3.5) 1,678.6 (1.5) 1,677.1 1,602.8

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 8
Page 4 of 10

Utility General Plant - EGI - Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2024 Test Year

Dec. 2023 Dec. 2024 Dec. 2024

Line
No. Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Transfers

Restated
Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Closing
Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) (f) = (c + d + e) (g) (h) = (f + g) (i)

1 Investment in leased assets 33.9 0.0 33.9 7.6 0.0 41.5 0.0 41.5 37.1
2 Land 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5
3 Structures and improvements 113.7 179.8 293.5 1.7 (0.1) 295.1 (0.2) 294.9 293.7
4 Office furniture and equipment 149.9 (113.5) 36.3 4.5 (1.2) 39.6 0.0 39.6 37.5
5 Transportation equipment 149.0 (1.9) 147.1 17.4 (6.8) 157.6 (0.1) 157.6 150.3
6 NGV conversion kits 3.2 0.5 3.7 0.2 0.0 3.9 0.0 3.9 3.7
7 Heavy work equipment 51.2 (0.7) 50.5 4.8 (1.0) 54.3 0.0 54.3 51.7
8 Tools and work equipment 111.2 (21.6) 89.7 8.8 (4.3) 94.1 0.0 94.1 91.1
9 NGV rental equipment 15.6 (6.7) 8.8 0.0 0.0 8.8 0.0 8.8 8.8

10 Communication structures & equip. 9.3 0.9 10.2 0.4 (1.6) 8.9 0.0 8.9 9.8
11 Computer equipment 37.6 2.3 39.9 24.2 (7.9) 56.3 0.0 56.3 45.2
12 Software Aquired/Developed 321.0 31.9 352.9 57.4 (61.6) 348.7 0.0 348.7 352.1
13 WAMS 92.0 (2.1) 89.9 0.0 0.0 89.9 0.0 89.9 89.9
14 Regulatory Overheads 95.9 (95.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

15 Total 1,184.0 (27.0) 1,157.0 127.0 (84.5) 1,199.4 (0.3) 1,199.2 1,171.5

Filed: 2022-10-31
EB-2022-0200

Exhibit 2
Tab 2

Schedule 1
Attachment 8
Page 5 of 10

Utility Other Plant -EGI - Year End Balances and Average of Monthly Averages
2024 Test Year

Dec. 2023 Dec. 2024 Dec. 2024

Line
No. Particulars ($ millions)

Opening
Balance Transfers

Restated
Opening
Balance Additions Retirements

Closing
Balance

Regulatory
Adjustment Utility Balance

Average of
Monthly

Averages
(a) (b) (c) = (a + b) (d) (e) (f) = (c + d + e) (g) (h) = (f + g) (i)

1 Inactive services 1.7 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 1.7 1.7
2 Franchises and consents 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.2 1.2